Remeasurement gains on scheme assets 	 3,766	 18,449

Contributions by the employer 	 1,724	 1,779

Contributions by scheme participants 	 501	 514

Net benefits paid out 	 (6,558)	 (5,847)

Administration costs incurred	 (344)	 (303)

Closing fair value of scheme assets 	 156,638	 154,652

Changes to the fair value of Scheme assets during the year

17	Pensions (continued)

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

101

		  2020	 2019

	 	 £000	 £000

Interest income on scheme assets 	 2,897	 3,897

Remeasurement gain on scheme assets 	 3,766	 18,449

Actual return on scheme assets 	 6,663	 22,346

		  2020	 2019

		  £000	 £000

Total remeasurement (losses)/gains in other comprehensive income	 (1,663)	 7,643

Actual return on scheme assets

Analysis of amounts recognised in comprehensive income (SoCI)

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
for the year ended 30 September 2020

	 Discount rate sensitivity
To show sensitivity of the results to the choice of discount rate, we have set out below the balance sheet and profit and loss impact of

adopting a discount rate of 0.5% p.a. lower or higher than the current assumption.

17	Pensions (continued)

   Following a 0.5% p.a. decrease in the discount rate	 Change	 New value

Pension expense for the following year	 692	 4,025

DBO at 30 September 2020	 14,233	 (163,556)

   Following a 0.5% p.a. increase in the discount rate	 Change	 New value

Pension expense for the following year	 (758)	 2,575

DBO at 30 September 2020	 (12,883)	 (136,440)

		  Authorised	 Issued and fully paid	 Authorised	 Issued and fully paid
		  2020	 2020	 2019	 2019

		  £000	 £000	 £000	 £000

‘A’ Ordinary shares 5p each (2019: 5p each)	 1,250	 582	 1,250	 582

Ordinary shares 5p each (2019: 5p each)	 1,500	 950	 1,500	 950

	 	 2,750	 1,532	 2,750	 1,532

5% Cumulative participating preference shares £1 each	 100	 100	 100	 100

3.5% Cumulative non-participating preference shares £1 each 	 150	 135	 150	 135

	 	 250	 235	 250	 235

18	 Share capital

Equity shares

‘A’ Ordinary shares entitle the holder to 1 vote for every 100 shares held whereas the Ordinary shares carry voting rights of 1 vote for

every 20 shares held. At 30 September 2020 there were 11,640,000 ‘A’ Ordinary and 19,000,000 Ordinary shares in issue.

Preference shares

Preference shares are classified as financial liabilities under IFRS. Dividends paid to preference shareholders in the year were £9,000

(2019: £9,000) and are recorded in finance costs in the consolidated income statement. 5% preference shares carry voting rights of 1

vote per 5 shares and 3.5% preference shares carry voting rights of 1 vote per 10 shares.